Form <b>PTO-1595</b> (Rev. 10/02)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	53434
Tab settings → → → ▼	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Robert lan Hedley 5.19.05	Name: Hedweld Engineering Pty Ltd.
	Internal Address:
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	The state of the s
✓ Assignment	
	Street Address: 4 Russell Road
Security Agreement Change of Name	Mt. Thorley Via Singleton
Other	
	New South Wales 2330, Australia City:State:Zip:
05/13/2003	OnyStateZip
Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new app	olication, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/359,971	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers	attached? Yes V No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	
Name: Clifford C. Dougherty III	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$
	<b>✓</b> Enclosed
McAfee & Taft Internal Address:	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 211 North Robinson	8. Deposit account number:
Sileet Address	
10th Floor, Two Leadership Square	
City: Oklahoma City State: OK Zip: 73102	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Signature.	
$\cap$	
Clifford C. Dougherty	Hard . Jonglety !! May 14, 2002
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
	ver sheet, attachments, and documents:
ECOOPER 00000001 10359971 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:  Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments	

Washington, D.C. 20231

01 FC:8021

40.00 OP

**PATENT REEL: 014077 FRAME: 0088** 

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Robert Ian Hedley of New South Wales, Australia, have invented a new and useful FOLDABLE ACCESS DEVICE, for which an application for a United States patent entitled FOLDABLE ACCESS DEVICE was filed on February 7, 2003 and assigned Serial No. 10/359,971 (claiming the benefit of Australian provisional patent application no. PS0404/02 (filed February 8, 2002)) preparatory to obtaining a United States patent therefor; and

WHEREAS, Hedweld Engineering Pty Ltd., an Australian company having a business address of 4 Russell Road, Mt. Thorley Via Singleton, New South Wales 2330, Australia, is desirous of acquiring all my right, title and interest in and to said FOLDABLE ACCESS DEVICE, in and to said application for United States patent, and in and to any patents that may be granted for said FOLDABLE ACCESS DEVICE in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, Robert Ian Hedley, have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto Hedweld Engineering Pty Ltd. the entire right, title and interest in and to said FOLDABLE ACCESS DEVICE in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest to said application for United States patent and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents which may be granted for said FOLDABLE ACCESS DEVICE in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof.

I hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said patents, when granted, to Hedweld Engineering Pty Ltd., as the assignee of my entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of Hedweld Engineering Pty Ltd., its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, I agree that I will communicate to Hedweld Engineering Pty Ltd., or its representatives, any facts known to me respecting said FOLDABLE ACCESS DEVICE, that I will testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers and execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal and reissue applications respecting said FOLDABLE ACCESS DEVICE, that I will execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said patents to be issued to Hedweld Engineering Pty Ltd., and that I will make all rightful oaths and generally do everything necessary or desirable to aid Hedweld Engineering Pty Ltd., its successors and assigns in obtaining and enforcing proper protection for said FOLDABLE ACCESS DEVICE in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

418\_1.DOC

PATENT REEL: 014077 FRAME: 0089 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand on the date set forth below.

May 13 12 2003

Date

Robert Ian Hedley .

DOC

**RECORDED: 05/19/2003** 

PATENT REEL: 014077 FRAME: 0090